

NOV 24 2014

No. 14-351

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, and
MARSHALL STRANBURG, as Interim Executive
Director and Deputy Executive Director,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida

Office of the Attorney
General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
Allen.Winsor@
myfloridalegal.com
(850) 414-3600

ALLEN WINSOR
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

RACHEL NORDBY
OSVALDO VAZQUEZ
Deputy Solicitors General

Counsel for Respondents

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....6

I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Correctly Applied Well-Established *Ex parte Young* Principles.....6

II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Did Not Create a Circuit Split.....11

III. There Are Several Alternative Bases on Which to Affirm the Eleventh Circuit’s Judgment.....17

A. Res Judicata Bars the Tribe’s Claims.17

B. The Tribe’s Claims Fail on the Merits.....18

C. The District Court Provided Additional Bases for Affirming.....20

D. The Judgment Is Consistent with Principles of Comity.....20

IV. This Case Does Not Otherwise Warrant This Court’s Review.22

A. Florida’s State Courts Have Afforded the Tribe an Avenue to Pursue Its Claims.23

B. The Decision Does Not Give States Improper Incentives to Restructure Taxes.....24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ameritech Corp. v. McCann</i> , 297 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012).....	20
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak & Circle Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 611 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Council 31 of the Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., AFL-CIO v. Quinn</i> , 680 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Bd. of Pub. Works of W. Va.</i> , 138 F.3d 537 (4th Cir. 1998).....	14, 16
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	8, 9
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	passim
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S. C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	10
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 65 So. 3d 1094 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	2, 3, 4, 18
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Transp. v. Juliano</i> , 801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001).....	18
<i>Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa v. Frans</i> , 649 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2011).....	13

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep't of Treasury of State of Ind.</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945)	8, 10
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943)	21
<i>Great N. Life Ins. Co. v. Read</i> , 322 U.S. 47 (1944)	10, 21
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	9, 10
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	23
<i>Idaho v. Coeur D'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	6, 7, 21, 23
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Kelley v. Metro. Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 836 F.2d 986 (6th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. Rising</i> , 477 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Kizzire v. Baptist Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	21, 22
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 713 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>McDonough Assocs., Inc. v. Grunlough</i> , 722 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	19

<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	9
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt</i> , 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	19, 24
<i>Oneida Nation of N.Y. v. Cuomo</i> , 645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006)	23
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	9
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	6, 21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 86 So. 3d 1114 (Fla. 2012) (table decision)	4
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977)	23
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011)	passim
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	19
<i>Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Scott</i> , 117 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
 <u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1362	7
Fla. Stat. § 206.01 (2014)	2, 20
Fla. Stat. § 206.41 (2014)	2
